Edgar Filing: HARTFORD FINANCIAL SERVICES GROUP INC/DE - Form 10-K

165

100

Edgar Filing: HARTFORD FINANCIAL SERVICES GROUP INC/DE - Form 10-K

166

The following table presents our estimates of the potential instantaneous impacts from sudden market stresses related
to equity market prices, interest rates, implied market volatilities, and foreign currency exchange rates. The
sensitivities below represent: (1) the net estimated difference between the change in the fair value of GMWB
liabilities and the underlying hedge instruments and (2) the estimated change in fair value of the hedge instruments for
the macro program, before the impacts of amortization of DAC, and taxes. As noted above, certain hedge assets are
used to hedge liabilities that are not carried at fair value and will not have a liability offset in the GAAP sensitivity
analysis. All sensitivities are measured as of year end and are related to the fair value of liabilities and hedge
instruments in place as of year end for the Company’s variable annuity hedge programs. The impacts presented in the
table below are estimated individually and measured without consideration of any correlation among market risk
factors.
GAAP Sensitivity Analysis As of December 31, 2014
(before tax and DAC) [1] GMWB Macro
Equity Market Return (20 )%(10 )%10  % (20 )%(10 )%10  %
Potential Net Fair Value Impact $(19 ) $(10 ) $8 $61 $22 $(16 )
Interest Rates -50bps -25bps 25bps -50bps -25bps 25bps
Potential Net Fair Value Impact $(2 ) $— $(1 ) $14 $7 $(7 )
Implied Volatilities 10  % 2  % (10 )%10  % 2  % (10 )%
Potential Net Fair Value Impact $20 $4 $(13 ) $74 $15 $(76 )

[1]These sensitivities are based on the following key market levels as of December 31, 2014: 1) S&P of 2059; 2) 10yrUS swap rate of 2.34%; and 3) S&P 10yr volatility of 26.58%
The above sensitivity analysis is an estimate and should not be used to predict the future financial performance of the
Company's variable annuity hedge programs. The actual net changes in the fair value liability and the hedging assets
illustrated in the above table may vary materially depending on a variety of factors which include but are not limited
to:

•The sensitivity analysis is only valid as of the measurement date and assumes instantaneous changes in the capitalmarket factors and no ability to rebalance hedge positions prior to the market changes;